IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GREENBRIER COUNTY
COMMITTEE ON LEGAL ETHICS OF
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE BAR,
, Petitioner,
v. Petition No. Q3-P-1lp) AT
GORDON T. IKNER, An attorney '

licensed to practice law in
the State of West Virginia

Respondent.

- ORDER

Pursuant to A;:t;.cle VI, § 29 of the By-lLaws of The West
Virginia State B&?“x the Committee on Legal Ethics, by Chief
Disciplinary Counsel, petitioned the Court on the 1\4. day of
October, 1993, for the appointment of a lawyer to inventory the
files of attorney Gordon T. Ikner of Lewisburg, Greenbrier County,
West Virginia, on the grounds that Mr. Ikner had abandoned his
practice. The verified Petition was filed ex parte because it
appears that Mr. Ikner has fled the jurisdiction. Based upon the
Court’s own knowledge and the information contained in the Petition
for Appointment of Attorney, the Court makes the following fihdings
of fact:

1. Gordon T. Ikner is an active member of The West Virginia
State Bar, admitted to practice in May of 1972,

2. Mr. Ikner has maintained a law practice in Lewiéburg,
Greenbrier County, West Virginia at 209 N. Court Street, for a
number of years. He has no partner. His associate, Judith Walz,
has legal experience limited to Workers’ Compensation and Social

Security cases.




3. Mr. Ikner is in the middle of disciplinary Proceedings
with respect to his unauthorized use of clients’ funds from his
trust account during 1990 and 1991. At the request of Sherri p. |
Goodman, Chief Disciplinary Counsel of The West Virginia State Bar,
Mr. Ikner provided her with bank records two weeks ago showing that
he had written checks on his trust account with insufficient funds
during late 1992 and 1993,

4. On October 6, 1993, Ms. Goodman spoke with Mr. Ikner by
telephone. She confronted him with the knowledge that he had

forged the names of his clients, William Hager and Mary L. Hager,

to a check written by Oak Casualty Insurance Company on August 19,
1993, in the amount of $20,000.00. Mr. Tkner evidently deposited
the check in a bank account at One Valley Bank in Lewisburg.
Mr. Ikner acknowledged that he had forged the check and eluded to
other wrong doings. He stated that he wanted to set the record
straight as to what he has been doing. He made an appointment with
his attorney, James McIntyre, for 1:30 p.m. on October 7, 1993.

5. Mr. Ikner‘s family found a note written by Mr, Ikner at
2:30 a.m. on October 7, 1993. It stated that he had to go where no
one could find him. He did not appear in his office on October 7
or October 8, 1993,

6. An arrest warrant was issued for Mr. Ikner on October 8,
1993.

7. Ms. Goodman has, with the assistance of Mr. Ikner‘’s staff
and others, uncovered at least.one other instance of Mr. Ikner

converting client funds in the amount of approximately $30,000.00.
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He wrote a check on his trust account with respect to those funds
to Paul Detch on October 5, 1993. The check could .not be
negotiated due to insufficient funds.

| 8. It is estimated that Mr. Ikner has between 200 and 300
open files. The Committee on Legal Ethics fears that cliénts will
be’ harmed and statutes of limitation may be missed if an attorney
is not appointed to invenﬁory the files and return them to clients
promptly.

Based upon these findings of fact, it is hereby ORDERED that:

A. The Court hereby appoints attorney David Ziegler of
Hinton, West Virginia, and his partners or associates, to inventory
all open files of Mr. Ikner to notify the clients that they should
take possession of their files and to take appropriate steps to
protect the interests of Mr. Ikner’s clients on an interim bagis.

B. The staff of Mr. Ikner’s office shall cooperate with
Mr. Ziegler and provide all financial data necessary to determine
what retainers or other payments were made by clients.

c. Mr. Ziegler and his partners or associates shall be bound
by the confidentiality requirements of Article VI, § 29 of the
By-Laws of The West Virginia State Bar.

D. Mr. Ziegler and his partners or associates shall provide
a list to the Court, filed under seal, of all files and action
taken therein. A copy shall be made available to Mr. Ikner, if he
is found, and the Committee on Legal Ethics.

E. The Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel shall assist

Mr. Ziegler if requested by him.




F. Mr. Ikner shall pay all costs associated with this

action.

Entered this|lt\, day of _(Ociohe+ , 1993,
.18 Awm.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
' COUNTY OF KANAWHA, to-wit:

Sherri D. Goodman, being duly sworn, deposes and srayg' as
follows:

1. That she is the Chief Disciplinary Counsel to the
Committee on Legal Ethics of The West Virginia State Bar, and that
she signs this Verification on behalf of that Committee and is duly
authorized to do so.

2, That the matters stated in the foregoing Petition are

believed by her to be true and correct.

S ™ Mool .

Sherri D. Goodman

Chief Disciplinary Counsel
Committee on Legal Ethics
The West Virginia State Bar

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this B'H‘ day of

October , 1993.
My commission expires: \Ju-lq '7 2003

Al o ol A A SPA Y

OFFICIAL SEAL

. NOIARY PUBLIC y

STAT 3¢ WESF VIRGINIA {Z . a X a-uJ?"gl__.
Cynthia L. Lowther
: dint Virgin'a Stale Sar Notdry Public

Charbesion, WV 25311.2204
My Cemmigsion Expires Juiy 7, 203
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

September 1993 Term
No. 21974

THE COMMITTEE ON LEGAL ETHICS OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA STATE BAR,
Complainant
V.

GORDON T. IKNER, A MEMBER OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA STATE BAR,
Respondent

Disciplinary Proceeding

LICENSE SUSPENDED

Submitted: November 30, 1993
Filed: December 14, 1993

Sherri D. Goodman

Chief Disciplinary Counsel
The West Virginia State Bar
Charleston, West Virginia
Attorney for the Complainant

James B. Mcintyre
Mclntyre & Collias
Charleston, West Virginia
Attorney for the Respondent

JUSTICE McHUGH delivered the Opinion of the Court.

SYLLLABUS BY THE COURT

1. "'This Court is the final arbiter of legal ethic problems and must make the ultimate decisions about
public reprimands, suspensions or annulments of attorneys' licenses to practice law.' Syllabus Point 3,
Committee on Legal Ethics v. Blair, [174] W. Va. [494], 327 S.E.2d 671 (1984)." Syl. pt. 1, Committee
on Legal Ethics v, Charonis, 184 W. Va. 268, 400 S.E.2d 276 (1990).

2. Under the authority of the Supreme Court of Appeal's inherent power to supervise, regulate and
control the practice of law in this State, the Supreme Court of Appeals may suspend the license of a
lawyer or may order such other actions as it deems appropriate, after providing the lawyer with notice
and an opportunity to be heard, when there is evidence that a lawyer (1) has committed a violation of
the Rules of Professional Conduct or is under a disability and (2) poses a substantial threat of
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irr'eparable harm to the public until the underlying disciplinary proceeding has been resolved.

- McHugh, Justice:

The Commiitee on Legal Ethics of the West Virginia State Bar (hereinafter "Committee") petitiohs' this

Coutt for an order suspending indefinitely, without a hearing, the law license of respondent, Gordon T,
Ikner, pending his apprehension and trial on criminal charges of embezzlement and forgery. Upon
consideration of the Committee's petition and the response thereto, we grant the suspension.

.
The record before us consists of the petition filed by the Committee and a response filed by Mr. Tkner's
attorney. The facts, which we have discussed below, are from the petition of the Committee and are,

therefore, representations by the
Committee.

- M. Tkner is currently an active member of the West Virginia State Bar (hereinafter "State Bar™). M,

Ikner

practiced law in Lewisburg, West Virginia, until October 7, 1993. A statement of charges was filed
recently against Mr. Ikner alleging that he had misappropriated funds from his client trust account in
1990 and 1991. A hearing on those charges was held before the hearing panel on June 15, 1993. Mr.
Tkner appeared at the hearing and testified that he had repaid all amounts misappropriated. The hearing
panel then continued the hearing and directed Mr. Ikner to present documentation to establish how
much he had misappropriated and whether he had restored all the amounts to the client trust account.
After the hearing, the Chief Disciplinary Counsel received additional information which indicated that
the

respondent had recently experienced negative balances in his client trust account. Based on this
information, the Chief Disciplinary Counsel requested that Mr. Ikner provide bank records through June
of 1993 and all checks and deposit slips for certain months designated by the Chief Disciplinary
Counsel. Mr. Ikner appeared at a meeting held in Charleston, West Virginia, on September 24, 1993,

. and presented the documents to the Chief Disciplinary Counsel. Mr. Ikner, however, would not allow

counsel to take the documents, which were the originals, from his attorney's office.

Thereafter, the Chief Disciplinary Counsel obtained copies of the requested documents. However, while
counsel was in the process of reviewing the documents, she received information on October 1, 1993,
that Mr. Ikner may have negotiated an

insurance settlement check without his client's knowledge. On October 6, 1993, after investigating
this

allegation, Chief Disciplinary Counsel obtained a copy of the negotiated check. On that same day,
counsel discussed the matter with Mr. Ikner, and he agreed to meet with his attorney the following day.
The Chief Disciplinary Counsel represents that she intended to seek Mr. Ikner's consent to disbarment
that day. Mr. Ikner, however, did not meet with his attorney that day. Instead, in the early morning
hours of October 7, 1993, Mr. Ikner allegedly left his home in Lewisburg, West Virginia, and

disappeared. On October 8, 1993, a warrant for his arrest on the charges of forgery and embezzlement

was issued.
On October 11, 1993, the Circuit Court of Greenbrier County appointed atterney David Ziegler of
Hinton, West Virginia, to take inventory of Mr. Ikner's files and protect this clients' interests.

The Committee now seeks an order suspending Mr. Tkner's law license because he has voluntarily fled
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this jurisdiction while disciplinary proceedings were pending and new misconduct on his part was
discovered. The Committee contends that his license should be suspended without a hearing on those
disciplinary proceedings pending his apprehension and trial on the charges of forgery and
embezzlement.

Mr. Ikner's attorney, in the response to the petition, contends that the suspension of Mr. Ikner's license
to practice law is not necessary. Mr. Ikner's attorney represents that Mr. Tkner would not harm the

‘public since his clients in West

Virginia are informed of the charges against him and since it is unlikely that Mr. Ikner would attempt to
practice law elsewhere. However, in the event that Mr. Ikner would attempt to practice law elsewhere, -
Mr. lkner's attorney contends that the Committee could inform an inquiring party of the status of Mr,
Ikner's license. Mr. [kner's attorney also argues that a suspension in this case would violate Mr. Tkner's
due process rights.

Upon receiving the Committee's complaint, this Court entered a rule directing Mr. Ikner to appear

~ before this Court on November 30, 1993 to show cause why an order should not be entered indefinitely

suspending his license to practice law. Mr. Ikner failed to appear before this Court on November 30,
1993.

II

This is a case of first impression because there is no specific By-Law in the By-Laws of the West
Virginia State Bar which addresses whether or not a lawyer's license can be suspended when a lawyer
disappears during a disciplinary

proceeding and abandons his legal practice. Furthermore, this Court has not ever addressed this issue.
We believe that any ethical charge pending against a lawyer which indicates that the integrity of the
legal system has been placed into question is serious, especially in the case before us since Mr. Ikner
was aware of an ongoing disciplinary proceeding when he disappeared. The Chief Disciplinary Counsel
asserts that since Mr, Tkner's whereabouts are unknown his license should be suspended to prevent him
from representing that he is a West Virginia attorney to others who would be unaware of the serious
charges pending against him. We have noted that "[i[ntegrity and honor are critical components of a
lawyer's character as are a sense of duty and fairness. Because the legal system embraces the whole of
society, the public has a vital expectation that it will be properly administered." In re Brown, 166 W. Va.
226, 232-33, 273 S.E.2d 567, 570 (1980). Thus, we agree with the Chief Disciplinary Counsel that this
issue should be addressed.

This Court has stated that "[t]he primary purpose of the ethics commitiee is not punishment but rather
the protection of the public and the reassurance of the public as to the reliability and integrity of
attorneys[.]" Committee on Legal Ethics of the West Virginia State Bar v. Mullins, 159 W. Va. 647, 651,
226 S.E.2d 427, 429 (1976), overruled on another point, Committee on Legal Ethics v. Cometti, 189 W.
Va. 262, 430 S.E.2d 320 (1993). In order to protect the public and uphold the public's confidence in the
reliability and integrity of attorneys this Court has "the inherent power to supervise, regulate and
control the practice of law in this State[.]" In re Daniel, 153 W. Va. 839, 842, 173 S.E.2d 153, 155
(1970).

In the past we have set forth principles to regulate the practice of law when there has not been a
specific rule or law governing the issue. For instance, in In re Brown, 166 W. Va. at 231, 273 S.E.2d at
569, we recognized that In re Daugherty, 103 W. Va. 7, 136 S.E. 402 (1927) and In re Eary, 134 W. Va.
204, 58 S.E.2d 647 (1950) were "significant in their recognition that the courts do possess inherent
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power to formulate standards for reinstatement as a part of their larger power to regulate the practice of
law" when a rule did not exist which specifically addressed the issue. Therefore, even though there is no
specific rule or case which has addressed this issue, we will address the issue under our inherent power

~ to regulate the practice of law,

We note that this Court does have the authority to suspend a judge before a disciplinary proceeding has
been

completed under Rule II(J)(2) of the Rules of Judicial Disciplinary Procedure which states, in pertinent
part, that when the integrity of the legal system has been placed into question by a Judge by virtue of
his having been indicted or otherwise charged with a serious offense, having engaged in some breach of
the Code of Judicial Conduct, or having become unable to perform his legal obligations . . . the Supreme
Court may suspend the Judge with or without pay until the underlying disciplinary proceeding . . . has
been completed|.]

We applied this rule in In re Grubb, 187 W. Va. 228, 417 S.E.2d 919 (1992) and suspended a judge who
was indicted for a serious crime.

Additionally, we explained in In re Grubb that "[w]e have an inherent responsibility under our general
supervisory powers to preserve the integrity of the judiciary and to maintain the public confidence in
our court system.” Id. at 231, 417 S.E.2d at 922. Although the By-Laws of the West Virginia State Bar
currently do not have a similar rule, this Court has the same obligation to maintain public confidence in
our court system. Furthermore, "[t]his Court is the final arbiter of legal ethic problems and must make
the ultimate decisions about public reprimands, suspensions or annulments of attorneys' licenses to
practice law.' Syllabus Point 3, Committee on Legal Ethics v. Blair, [174] W. Va. [494], 327 S.E.2d 671
(1984)." Syl. pt. 1, Committee on Legal Ethics v. Charonis, 184 W. Va. 268, 400 S.E.2d 276 (1990).

Thus, we conclude that under the authority of the Supreme Court of Appeal's inherent power to
supervise, regulate and control the practice of law in this State, the Supreme Court of Appeals may
suspend the license of a lawyer or may order such other actions as it deems appropriate, after providing
the lawyer with notice and an opportunity to be heard, when there is

evidence that a lawyer (1) has committed a violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct or is under a
disability and (2) poses a substantial threat of irreparable harm to the public until the underlying
disciplinary proceeding has been resolved.

In the case before us, we find that Mr. Ikner's disappearance during a disciplinary proceeding is
reprehensible.

However, what is more troubling is that Mr. Ikner by disappearing has abandoned his legal practice,
thus jeopardizing the legal interests of his clients in violation of West Virginia Rules of Professional
Conduct 1.1 (regarding a lawyer's competence), 1.3 (regarding a lawyer's diligence), and 1.4 (regarding
a lawyer's communication with his clients). Critical traits of a lawyer's character are honor and integrity.
Certainly, those qualities would be lacking in a lawyer who abandons his clients. The public's
confidence in our legal system would be undermined if we allowed a lawyer, who has voluntarily
disappeared during a disciplinary proceeding and abandoned his legal practice, to continue to be a
licensed lawyer while his whereabouts remain unknown. Therefore, because Mr. Ikner abandoned his
clients' legal interests thereby violating certain Rules of Professional Conduct, he poses a substantial
threat of itreparable harm. We therefore find it necessary to suspend Mr. Ikner's license until he makes
himself available so that the appropriate disciplinary proceedings may be resolved.

Mr. Iknet's attorney correctly points out that Mr. Ikner does possess certain due process rights. We have
not ignored those rights. Mr. Ikner was directed to appear before this Court on November 30, 1993, in
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order to show why his license should not be suspended. Mr. Ikner failed to appear.

Furthermore, in the event that Mr. Tkner returns to complete the disciplinary proceedings, he may
apply for reinstatement pursuant to the West Virginia State Bar By-Laws, art. VI, §§ 31 and 32.

111
Accordingly, based upon the representations of the Committee and upon notice and opportunity to be
heard, we grant the request of the Committee and order that the law license of the respondent, Gordon
~ T. Tkner, be suspended pending the
resolution of the disciplinary action which is currently before the Committee.

License Suspended.
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